Changes to legislation: Civil Procedure Act 1997, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1 E+W

CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 Sch. 1: power to make rules of court extended (25.3.2002) by 1979 c. 53, **s. 5(2)** (as substituted 25.3.2002 by S.I. 2002/439, **art. 5(a)**)

Removal of proceedings

- 3 (1) Civil Procedure Rules may provide for the removal of proceedings at any stage—
 - (a) within the High Court (for example, between different divisions or different district registries), or
 - (b) [F1 within the county court].
 - (2) In sub-paragraph (1)—
 - (a) "provide for the removal of proceedings" means—
 - (i) provide for transfer of proceedings, or
 - (ii) provide for any jurisdiction in any proceedings to be exercised (whether concurrently or not) elsewhere within the High Court or, as the case may be, [F2 elsewhere within the county court] without the proceedings being transferred, and
 - (b) "proceedings" includes any part of proceedings.

Textual Amendments

- F1 Words in Sch. 1 para. 3(1)(b) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 67(b)(i); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- F2 Words in Sch. 1 para. 3(2)(a)(ii) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 67(b)(ii); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)

Changes to legislation:

Civil Procedure Act 1997, Paragraph 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 1(4) inserted by 2022 c. 35 Sch. 4 para. 2(2)
- s. 3(3)(4) substituted by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 4 para. 265(2) (This amendment is made to s. 3 as prospectively amended by 2003 c. 39, s. 85(2). Although it is in force at 3.4.2006 by S.I. 2006/1014, art. 2(a), Sch. 1 para. 11(v), it cannot be applied until the substitution of s. 3 has been brought into force)
- s. 3(5) words substituted by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 4 para. 265(3) (This amendment is made to s. 3 as prospectively amended by 2003 c. 39, s. 85(2). Although it is in force at 3.4.2006 by S.I. 2006/1014, art. 2(a), Sch. 1 para. 11(v), it cannot be applied until the substitution of s. 3 has been brought into force)
- s. 3(6) words repealed by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 4 para. 265(4)Sch. 18 Pt. 2 (This amendment is made to s. 3 as prospectively amended by 2003 c. 39, s. 85(2).
 Although it is in force at 3.4.2006 by S.I. 2006/1014, art. 2(a), Sch. 1 paras. 11(v), 30(b), it cannot be applied until the substitution of s. 3 has been brought into force)
- s. 3(7) repealed by 2005 c. 4 Sch. 4 para. 265(5)Sch. 18 Pt. 2 (This amendment is made to s. 3 as prospectively amended by 2003 c. 39, s. 85(2). Although it is in force at 3.4.2006 by S.I. 2006/1014, art. 2(a), Sch. 1 paras. 11(v), 30(b), it cannot be applied until the substitution of s. 3 has been brought into force)
- s. 5(7) inserted by 2022 c. 35 Sch. 4 para. 2(3)